

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of Arizona

NO. CV-23-0036-PR

Ct. App. No. 1 CA-TX-21-0009

Arizona Tax Court Nos. TX2018-000246,  
TX2019-000066, TX2019-000067  
(Consolidated)

**ADP, LLC,**

*Plaintiff/Appellant*

**v.**

**ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

*Defendants/Appellees.*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT  
(FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT)**

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER  
CHRISTIE LLP  
Pat Derdenger (005874)  
Karen Lowell (031620)  
201 E. Washington St., Suite 1200  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
[pderdenger@lewisroca.com](mailto:pderdenger@lewisroca.com)  
(602) 262-5315  
[klowell@lewisroca.com](mailto:klowell@lewisroca.com)  
(602) 239-7423

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Council On State Taxation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There is no statutory authority to include eTime in the TPT tax base as the lease or rental of tangible personal property.....	6
A. <i>Jones</i> cannot be stretched to apply to digital services. ....	6
B. <i>Peck's</i> rental analysis does not apply to digital services.....	9
II. Arizona's treatment of digital products as taxable without statutory authority makes the State an outlier.....	14
III. Applying TPT to eTime violates the Internet Tax Freedom Act.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>ADP, LLC v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 524 P.3d 278, 2023 Ariz. App. LEXIS 45 (Ct. App. 2023) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>City of Peoria v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 247 P.3d 1002, 226 Ariz. 332. <i>on remand</i> , 261 P.3d 473, 227 Ariz. 589 (Ariz. 2011) .....	18
<i>Dennis Dev. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 122 Ariz. 465 (Ct. App. 1979) .....	18
<i>Energy Squared, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 203 Ariz. 507, 56 P.3d 686 (Ct. App. 2002) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>First Data Corp. v. Arizona Department of Revenue</i> , 233 Ariz. 405, 313 P.3d 548 (Ct. App. 2013) .....	1
<i>Harris Corp. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 233 Ariz. 377, 312 P.3d 1143 (Ct. App. 2013) .....	1
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Ariz, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 233 Ariz. 449 (Ct. App. 2013) .....	2
<i>Jones Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 238 Ariz. 1, 355 P.3d 603 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	12, 15
<i>Phoenix v. Bentley-Dille Gradall Rentals</i> , 136 Ariz. 289, 665 P.2d 1011 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	12
<i>Qwest Dex, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 210 Ariz. 223, 109 P.3d 118 (Ct. App. 2005) .....	8
<i>State Tax Commission v. Peck</i> , 106 Ariz. 394, 476 P.2d 849 (Ariz. 1970) .....	6, 9

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 60 Ariz. 412, 137 P.2d 970 (Ariz. 1943) .....	6, 7
--	------

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 42-5071(A).....	5, 10
A.R.S. § 42-5001(21).....	5
C.G.S. § 12-407(a)(13).....	15
D.C. Code Ann. § 47-2001(n)(1)(N) .....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 237-13(9) .....	16
IFTA § 1101(a)(2) .....	19
Iowa Code § 423.2(6)(bu) .....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 139.200(2)(ay) .....	16
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 64H, §§ 1, 2 .....	16
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Gen. § 11-102(a).....	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-65-23 .....	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 7-9-3(C), 7-9-3.5 .....	16
N.Y. Tax Law § 1101(b)(6).....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 5739.01(B)(3)(e), 5739.01(Y)(1)(b) .....	16
Pub. L. 114-125, § 922 (2015) .....	19
R.C.W. § 82.04.050(6)(c) .....	17

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 44-18-7(15), 44-18-7.1(g)(vii) .....	16
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 12-36-60, 12-36-910(B)(3), 12-36-1310(B)(3).....	16
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. §§ 10-45-4, 10-45-4.1, 10-45-5 .....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67- 6-231.....	16
Tex. Tax Code §§ 151.0035, 151.0101(a)(12), 151.351.....	16
Utah Code § 59-12-102(130) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	5
W. Va. Code §§ 11-15-8, 11-15A-2.....	17

### **Regulations**

Ariz. Admin. Code R15-5-2210 .....	3, 4
------------------------------------	------

### **Other Authorities**

COST, <i>Best and Worst of State Sales Tax System</i> (December 2022), <a href="http://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/cost-2022-sales-tax-systems-scorecard.pdf">www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/cost-2022-sales-tax-systems-scorecard.pdf</a> ....	14,15
H.R. Rep. No. 105-570.....	19
House Bill 2585 .....	2
NIST, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>General Access Control Guidance for Cloud Systems, Special Publication 800-210</i> (July 2020), <a href="https://csrc.nist.gov/publications/detail/sp/800-210/final">https://csrc.nist.gov/publications/detail/sp/800-210/final</a> .....	5, 12
NIST, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>General Access Control Guidance for Cloud Systems, Special Publication 800-210</i> (July 2020),	

<http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/nistpubs/800-145/SP800-145.pdf>..... 13

U.S. Dep't of Interior, *Foundation Cloud Hosting Services: Cloud Service Models*, <https://www.doi.gov/cloud/service> ..... 13

Senate Bill 1460 ..... 2
